
CAUSE NO._____________ 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 
 Plaintiff, § 
 § 
v. § TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
 § 
IBACKPACK OF TEXAS, LLC, and § 
DOUGLAS W. MONAHAN,  § 

Defendants. §  _______ JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
 

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION  
 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

 Plaintiff, STATE OF TEXAS, acting by and through the Attorney General of Texas, KEN 

PAXTON, complains of Defendants IBACKPACK OF TEXAS, LLC, and DOUGLAS W. 

MONAHAN, individually, and for causes of action would respectfully show as follows: 

I. DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN 

1.1. The discovery in this case is intended to be conducted under Level 3 pursuant to 

Tex. R. Civ. P. 190.4.  

1.2. This case is not subject to the restrictions of expedited discovery under Tex. R. Civ. 

P. 169 because the relief sought by the State includes non-monetary injunctive relief. 

1.3.  In addition to non-monetary injunctive relief, the State seeks monetary relief, 

including penalties, consumer redress, and attorneys’ fees and costs, of over $1,000,000. 

II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

2.1. Starting in 2015, Defendants operated four deceptive crowdfunding campaigns 

through Indiegogo.com and Kickstarter.com, collecting over $800,000 from consumers. These 

campaigns represented that consumers’ funds would be used to produce and deliver specific 

products, most significantly a state-of-the-art backpack known as the “iBackPack.” Despite 

continuous representations that the products would be delivered, consumers never received 
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completed products. Instead, Defendants repeatedly delayed shipment dates and eventually cut off 

all communications with consumers. Throughout these campaigns, Defendants used consumers’ 

funds for personal expenses and to further market their crowdfunding campaigns. 

III. JURISDICTION  

3.1. This action is brought by Plaintiff, Attorney General Ken Paxton, through his 

Consumer Protection Division, in the name of the State of Texas and in the public interest under 

the authority granted to him by § 17.47 of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices-Consumer 

Protection Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.41 et seq. (hereafter the “DTPA”) upon the grounds 

that Defendants have engaged in false, deceptive, and misleading acts and practices in the course 

of trade and commerce as defined in, and declared unlawful by §§ 17.46(a) and (b) of the DTPA. 

In enforcement suits filed under § 17.47 of the DTPA, the Attorney General is authorized to seek 

civil penalties, redress for consumers, and injunctive relief. 

IV. DEFENDANTS 

4.1. Defendant iBackPack of Texas, LLC, is a Texas limited liability company that has 

done business throughout the United States and in Texas, and this proceeding arises out of such 

business done in this state. Defendant iBackPack of Texas, LLC, has its registered office address 

at 100 Congress Ave., Ste. 2000, Austin, TX 78701. Defendant iBackPack of Texas, LLC, can be 

served at its registered office address or by serving its registered agent and sole managing member, 

Douglas W. Monahan, at 409 Colonial Drive, Friendswood, TX 77546, or wherever he may be 

found. The Secretary of State filings for iBackPack of Texas, LLC, show that the business forfeited 

its status as a filing entity on January 25, 2019, due to a failure to pay taxes. Notwithstanding this 

forfeiture, Defendant iBackPack of Texas, LLC, continues in existence as a filing entity pursuant 

to the Texas Business Organizations Code section 11.356.  
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4.2.  Defendant Douglas W. Monahan is an individual residing in Friendswood, TX. 

Defendant Monahan has done business throughout the United States and in Texas through 

iBackPack of Texas, LLC, an entity he personally controls and of which he acts as a guiding spirit. 

Defendant Monahan can be served with process at his residence at 409 Colonial Drive, 

Friendswood, TX 77546, or wherever he may be found. 

V. VENUE 

5.1. Under § 17.47(b) of the DTPA, venue of this suit lies in Travis County, TX, because 

Defendants have done business in Travis County, TX. 

VI. PUBLIC INTEREST 

6.1. Plaintiff, the State of Texas, has reason to believe that Defendants have engaged in 

the unlawful practices set forth below and that Defendants have caused adverse effects to 

legitimate business enterprises lawfully conducting trade and commerce in this State. The 

Consumer Protection Division of the Office of the Attorney General of Texas therefore believes 

and is of the opinion that these proceedings are in the public interest. 

VII. TRADE AND COMMERCE 

7.1. Defendants have, at all times described below, engaged in conduct which 

constitutes “trade” and “commerce” as those terms are defined by § 17.45(6) of the DTPA. 

VIII. ACTS OF AGENTS 

8.1. Whenever in this Petition it is alleged that either Defendant did any act, it is meant 

that such Defendant performed or participated in the act or Defendant’s officers, agents, or 

employees performed or participated in the act on behalf of and under the authority of the 

Defendant. 
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IX. SPECIFIC FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 
Overview 

9.1. Defendants raised over $800,000 from consumers through four deceptive 

crowdfunding campaigns. Two of these campaigns solicited funds for a product called the 

iBackPack, which was promoted as a state-of-the-art backpack with myriad hardware and software 

features. The two other campaigns promoted tech products similar to the iBackPack. For each of 

these four campaigns, Defendants represented that consumers’ funds would be used to produce 

and deliver completed versions of the products as advertised. But Defendants never delivered any 

completed products to consumers. Instead, Defendants used funds raised through their campaigns 

to pay for personal expenses and to further market their crowdfunding campaigns. They largely 

ignored hundreds of consumer complaints in the process, eventually cutting off communications 

with consumers and emptying the company bank account. 

How Does Crowdfunding Work? 

9.2.  Crowdfunding is a method of funding a project, venture, or any other endeavor by 

soliciting money from a large group of people. Crowdfunding is typically conducted over the 

internet. Here, Defendants operated their crowdfunding efforts through the popular crowdfunding 

platforms Indiegogo.com (“Indiegogo”) and Kickstarter.com (“Kickstarter”).  

9.3. Indiegogo and Kickstarter allow creators of crowdfunding campaigns to design web 

pages specific to their campaigns. Campaign owners use their campaign-specific web pages to 

publicly advertise their campaigns and solicit funds from potential campaign backers. Campaign 

pages also link to payment gateways through which campaign backers can transfer money to the 

campaign owners. A typical crowdfunding campaign on these platforms works by: a) a campaign 

owner advertising a particular product on their campaign page; b) campaign backers contributing 
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funds through the campaign page; and c) the campaign owner using those funds to produce the 

proposed product, which they then deliver to the campaign backers. 

9.4. Defendants were required to agree to Indiegogo and Kickstarter’s terms of use in 

order to launch their crowdfunding campaigns on those websites. The terms of use for both 

websites purport to create legal obligations between campaign owners and campaign backers. 

Indiegogo’s current terms of use provide that: 

“As a Campaign Owner, you are entering into a legal agreement with a Contributor when 
they make a Contribution to your Campaign, which includes the following obligations…: 
a. Make good faith efforts to fulfill the Perks1 associated with a campaign in the timeframe 
that is communicated to Contributors. b. Immediately notify Contributors if there are 
obstacles or delays. c. Respond promptly and truthfully to all questions posed to them by 
Contributors. d. Provide substantive and quality updates at least once a month to 
Contributors. e. If you have received the Contributions from your Campaign, issue refunds 
to Contributors if you cannot deliver Perks. f. Comply with all applicable laws and 
regulations in the use of Contributions and delivery of Perks…” 

9.5. Kickstarter’s terms of use similarly provide that “[w]hen a creator posts a project 

on Kickstarter, they’re inviting other people to form a contract with them” and that “[a]nyone who 

backs a project is accepting the creator’s offer, and forming that contract.” Kickstarter’s terms of 

use further provide that “[w]hen a project is successfully funded, the creator must complete the 

project and fulfill each reward.” 

Defendants Launch an Indiegogo Campaign for the iBackPack 

9.6. On or about August 14, 2015, Defendants created their first crowdfunding 

campaign page through Indiegogo. The campaign page advertised a product called the 

“iBackPack,” a state-of-the-art backpack with innumerable features such as a Wi-Fi hotspot, 

various batteries and charging cables, a Bluetooth audio system, a GPS tracking system, 

iPhone/Android apps linked to the backpack, “advanced waterproofing,” special grips for using 

                                                           
1 Defendants’ Indiegogo pages listed delivery of their completed products as “Perks.”  
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the backpack as a “roman shield,” and a “strategically positioned” gun pocket. The iBackPack 

campaign page also included dozens of graphics purporting to show a prototype of the iBackPack 

and several of its features and component parts. A copy of this web page as captured on December 

14, 2018, is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

9.7. Defendants misrepresented the status of many iBackPack features as advertised on 

their campaign page. For example, one feature promoted was an “iOS/Android mobile app.” The 

page even included a graphic purporting to show an iBackPack mobile application running on a 

smartphone. Despite these representations, Defendants never developed a working version of such 

an application. Defendants similarly promoted the iBackPack’s Wi-Fi capabilities with the 

representation “Wi-Fi/Mi-Fi CONNECTIONS VIA ALL MAJOR CARRIERS IS STANDARD,” 

followed by the insignias of nine telecommunications providers. But Defendants never actually 

arranged for the iBackPack to have Wi-Fi capabilities, and Defendants had no legitimate 

association with or approval by any telecommunication provider. Defendants also represented that 

the iBackPack was “Federal Aviation Administration-compliant” and “Department of 

Transportation-compliant,” using the insignias of these government entities to promote the 

campaign. Defendants never had any legitimate association with or approval by these entities. 

9.8. The Indiegogo campaign page for the iBackPack represented that consumers would 

receive specific products depending on the amount of money they pledged to the campaign. For 

example, a consumer could contribute $169 to receive an “iBackPack 1.0 Power Pack,” or could 

contribute $225 to receive an “iBackPack 1.0 WiFi Version.” For each of these products, the 

campaign page provided an “[e]stimated delivery” date, and represented that the product “[s]hips 

[w]orldwide.” Defendants also represented that the pledge prices for iBackPacks through 
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Indiegogo were significantly less than their “[e]xpected retail price[s].” Defendants initially 

estimated that the iBackPacks would be delivered in March 2016. 

Defendants Launch a Kickstarter Campaign for the iBackPack 

9.9. Defendants failed to deliver the iBackPack by their March 2016 deadline. Instead, 

Defendants launched a second crowdfunding campaign for the iBackPack through Kickstarter on 

or about March 9, 2016. 

9.10. Defendants’ Kickstarter campaign purported to raise funds for the production and 

distribution of an “iBackPack 2.0.” A copy of this web page as captured on December 18, 2018, 

is attached hereto as Exhibit B. This new campaign was substantially similar to the Indiegogo 

campaign; the Kickstarter page promised a laundry-list of hardware and software features and 

offered several versions of the iBackPack for corresponding contributions. The new campaign also 

included the same misrepresentations about the status of specific iBackPack features such as the 

iBackPack’s Wi-Fi capabilities and the availability of an iBackPack mobile application.2 The 

“[r]isks and challenges” section of the campaign page stated that Defendants had already arranged 

manufacturing and distribution partnerships. Defendants also represented that “[w]e pledge to keep 

our backers well-informed in a timely manner throughout the entire production process and to do 

everything we can to deliver the iBackPacks to you as planned.” The Kickstarter page listed the 

estimated delivery date of the iBackPack as September 2016.  

Defendants Continuously Represent that iBackPack Production Is Underway 

9.11. Following the creation of Defendants’ Kickstarter campaign, Defendants made 

regular representations that production was underway and that delivery of a completed iBackPack 

                                                           
2 The Kickstarter page included more detailed representations regarding the mobile application, using the insignias of 
Apple and Android mobile operating systems. But Defendants never had any legitimate association with or approval 
by these entities. 
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was forthcoming. On or about March 23, 2016, Defendants updated their Kickstarter page with 

the statement “[w]e apologize for not updating you more about the development of the project - 

we’ve been focused [sic] manufacturing facilities, initial orders and ultimately getting a hot new 

piece of wearable technology into your hands.” This update also included several graphics, such 

as a picture of iBackPack-branded batteries covering several pallets and pictures of what appears 

to be a prototype assembly of the iBackPack. 

9.12. On or about April 3, April 5, and May 13, 2016, Defendants posted updates to the 

Kickstarter campaign page indicating that the iBackPack was being manufactured. 

Defendants’ April 3, 2016, update, for example, included videos purporting to show component 

parts for the iBackPack being manufactured and tested in China. This update also stated that “[w]e 

are building the most advanced backpack in the world… Please forgive the videos for the [sic] are 

unedited. We are merely providing footage of us viewing the factories and watching and filming 

as they make the iBackPack.” 

9.13. The funding period for Defendants’ Kickstarter campaign ended on or about April 

13, 2016. The campaign generated $76,694 during the funding period, more than $25,000 over the 

campaign’s funding goal. While the initial funding period for the Indiegogo campaign ended in 

October 2015, Indiegogo allowed Defendants to continue raising funds.3 

9.14. On or about July 24, 2016, Defendants updated their Indiegogo page with the 

announcement “CHRISTMAS, 2016 IS [sic] UPDATED SHIP DATE.” The update further stated 

that “The entire iBackPack team has been working nights, weekends, holidays and their respective 

birthdays to finish the bag and components.” 

                                                           
3 Defendants’ fundraising continued through Indiegogo’s “InDemand” feature, which allows crowdfunding campaigns 
that meet their initial funding goals to keep raising funds during the production process. 
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Defendants Use Webinars and Component Demonstrations to Allay Consumer Concerns 
and Further Promote Their Campaigns 

9.15. Following Defendants’ postponement of the delivery deadline to Christmas 2016, 

they hosted regular webinars in August and September 2016 purporting to demonstrate the 

iBackPack’s various features. Also during this time period, Defendants represented that they were 

conducting beta testing for the iBackPack. 

9.16.  Defendants did produce a small number of component parts for their webinars and 

for other demonstrations of the parts. But this small production did not include any completed 

version of the iBackPack. Defendants recruited supposed beta testers – most, if not all, of whom 

appear to have been campaign backers – to host webinar demonstrations of the components and to 

post reviews of the components on the testers’ personal Facebook pages. Through these webinars 

and reviews, Defendants gave the impression that they were working towards delivery of a 

completed product. These efforts also served as further marketing for Defendants’ campaigns. 

Defendants Lose Their Funding Privileges, Cut Off Communications with Backers, and 
Empty the Company Bank Account 

9.17.  In late October 2016, Indiegogo’s staff inquired as to why Defendants had delayed 

delivery of the iBackPack. Defendants told Indiegogo that they had already shipped “hundreds, if 

not thousands of the products,” and that they were “in the full production and shipping phase.” In 

fact, Defendants failed to deliver a single completed product. Indiegogo revoked Defendants’ 

fundraising privileges on or about November 9, 2016. 

9.18. At the time Defendants’ fundraising privileges were revoked, Defendants had 

raised $720,910 from consumers through the Indiegogo campaign, more than 800% of the 

campaign’s funding goal. Combined with the $76,694 generated through their Kickstarter 

campaign, Defendants raised a total of $797,604 between their Indiegogo and Kickstarter 

campaigns for the iBackPack. 
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9.19. During Indiegogo’s inquiry into the iBackPack, Defendants updated their 

Indiegogo campaign with an announcement that iBackPack delivery would be delayed until 

sometime after Christmas 2016. The delay was supposedly caused by the lithium ion batteries 

Defendants had intended to use for the iBackPack. Defendants’ updates slowed to a crawl 

following Indiegogo’s revocation of the campaign’s funding privileges, and the proposed delivery 

date was pushed back to fall 2017. Defendants’ last update to the iBackPack campaigns was posted 

on March 1, 2017. In addition to stopping communications through Indiegogo and Kickstarter, 

Defendants took down their Facebook page for the iBackPack as well as their website 

www.ibackpack.co. The final proposed delivery date came and went without a single completed 

product or further update from Defendants. 

9.20. Rather than use funds raised through the campaigns to produce a completed 

product, Defendants used backers’ funds to pay for Defendant Monahan’s personal expenses and 

to further market their campaigns. After Defendants’ fundraising privileges were revoked, 

Defendants emptied the company bank account in early 2017. Defendants have largely ignored 

hundreds of consumer complaints calling for refunds or delivery of the completed products as 

advertised, with only a small number of consumers having received refunds. 

Defendants Operated Two Other Crowdfunding Campaigns in Conjunction with the 
iBackPack Campaigns 

9.21. Defendants created two other Indiegogo campaigns during the initial funding 

period for their iBackPack Indiegogo campaign. On or about October 7, 2015, Defendants 

launched a campaign to produce a product called the “MOJO,” a shoulder bag touting features and 

capabilities similar to those of the iBackPack. As with the iBackPack, the campaign page for the 

MOJO bag presented a bevy of features, numerous graphics promoting the product, several prices 

at which consumers could pledge, and an estimated delivery date. A copy of this web page as 
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captured on December 3, 2018, is attached hereto as Exhibit C. The funding period for the MOJO 

bag campaign ended on or about December 6, 2015, after raising $3,644 in funds. As with the 

iBackPack, backers for the MOJO campaign never received a completed product. 

9.22.  Defendants started funding for yet another Indiegogo campaign on or about 

February 10, 2016, this time for a magnetic USB cable system called the “POW Smart Cable.” 

The POW campaign page promoted myriad features, included graphics purporting to show what 

the product would look like, presented various pledge amounts, and provided an estimated delivery 

date. A copy of this web page as captured on December 3, 2018, is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

The funding period for the POW campaign ended on or about March 26, 2016, after raising $7,982 

in funds. As with Defendants’ other campaigns, Defendants never delivered a completed product. 

9.23. After being contacted by regulators, Defendants appear to have issued refunds to at 

least some of the MOJO and POW campaign backers. Even if Defendants refunded all backers of 

the MOJO and POW campaigns, the amount refunded to those backers would represent only 

$11,626 of the total $809,230 Defendants raised through their four crowdfunding campaigns. 

Defendant Monahan Is Personally Liable 

9.24. Defendant Monahan at all times participated in and controlled the day-to-day 

operations of, or acted as the guiding spirit of, iBackPack of Texas, LLC. Defendant Monahan is 

the registered agent and sole managing member of iBackPack of Texas, LLC. Defendant Monahan 

was also the sole signatory on the corporate bank account of iBackPack of Texas, LLC. Moreover, 

all actions of Defendant iBackPack of Texas, LLC, were made at the direction of Defendant 

Monahan. For example, Defendant Monahan was the only individual responsible for setting up 

and directing the design of the crowdfunding campaign pages, and was the only individual with 

direct access to backers’ funds. Further, Defendant Monahan made, authorized, or directed the 
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updates posted to the Indiegogo and Kickstarter campaign pages. Defendant Monahan is therefore 

individually liable. 

X. FALSE, MISLEADING, OR DECEPTIVE ACTS 

10.1. Plaintiff incorporates and adopts by reference the allegations contained in each and 

every preceding paragraph of this petition. 

10.2. Defendants, as alleged and detailed above, have in the course of trade and 

commerce engaged in false, misleading, and deceptive acts and practices declared unlawful in 

§ 17.46(a) of the DTPA, including by engaging in conduct specifically defined to be false, 

deceptive, or misleading by § 17.46(b) such as: 

A. Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to the source, sponsorship, 

approval, or certification of goods or services, in violation of DTPA 

§ 17.46(b)(2);  

B. Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to affiliation, connection, or 

association with, or certification by, another, in violation of DTPA 

§ 17.46(b)(3); 

C. Representing that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, 

characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities which they do not 

have or that a person has a sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or 

connection which the person does not have, in violation of DTPA 

§ 17.46(b)(5);   

D. Representing that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or 

grade, or that goods are of a particular style or model, if they are of another, 

in violation of DTPA § 17.46(b)(7); 
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E. Advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as advertised, in 

violation of DTPA § 17.46(b)(9); and 

F. Failing to disclose information concerning goods or services which was 

known at the time of the transaction with the intent to induce the consumer 

into a transaction into which the consumer would not have entered had the 

information been disclosed in violation of § 17.46(b)(24). 

XI. TRIAL BY JURY 

11.1. Plaintiff herein requests a jury trial and will tender the jury fee to the Travis County 

District Clerk’s Office pursuant to Tex. R. Civ. P. 216 and Tex. Gov’t Code § 51.604. 

XII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
 

12.1. Plaintiff prays that, after due notice and hearing, the Court enter a Permanent 

Injunction restraining and enjoining Defendants, Defendants’ officers, agents, servants, 

employees, and attorneys, and any other person in active concert or participation with any or all 

Defendants who receive actual notice of the order, from engaging in the following acts or practices: 

A. Engaging or participating in any crowdfunding activities, whether directly 

or through any intermediary; 

B. Assisting or providing consulting services for, or receiving any proceeds 

from, any crowdfunding activities; 

C. Owning, controlling, or serving as an officer, director, or manager of any 

business entity involved in crowdfunding activities or that assists or 

provides consulting services for others engaged in crowdfunding activities; 

D. Disclosing, selling, trading, or otherwise using in any way, any consumer 

information obtained by Defendants as the result of any Crowdfunding 



The State of Texas v. iBackPack of Texas, LLC, and Douglas W. Monahan Page 14 of 17 
Plaintiff’s Original Petition  

Activities, including any consumer’s name, address, telephone number, 

email address, social security number, other identifying information, or any 

data that enables access to any account of any person or other entity, except 

as required by law or court order; 

E. Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to the approval or certification 

of either Defendant’s goods or services; 

F. Misrepresenting, directly or by implication, that a Defendant’s goods or 

services are approved by, certified by, or otherwise authorized by any other 

party; 

G. Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to a Defendant’s affiliation, 

connection, or association with, or certification by, another; 

H. Misrepresenting, directly or by implication, that a Defendant is affiliated 

with, certified by, or otherwise authorized by any other third party; 

I. Representing, directly or by implication, that any good or service offered or 

sold by a Defendant has sponsorship, approval, characteristics, ingredients, 

uses, or benefits which it does not have; 

J. Representing, directly or by implication, that a Defendant has a 

sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection which they do not 

have; 

K. Representing that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or 

grade, if they are of another; 

L.  Advertising goods or services within intent not to sell them as advertised; 
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M. Failing to disclose information concerning goods or services which was 

known at the time of the transaction with the intent to induce any consumer 

into a transaction into which any such consumer would not have entered 

had the information been disclosed; 

N. Misrepresenting, directly or by implication, that any good or service will be 

delivered or provided by a certain timeframe, including any steps that a 

Defendant has taken to deliver or provide such good or service; and 

O. Misrepresenting, directly or by implication, any material aspect of the 

nature or terms of any refund, cancellation, exchange, or repurchase policy, 

including the likelihood of a consumer obtaining a full or partial refund or 

the circumstances in which a full or partial refund will be granted to the 

consumer. 

12.2. Plaintiff prays that upon final hearing, this Court will award judgment for the 

Plaintiff and order Defendants: 

A. To pay civil penalties of up to $20,000.00 per violation for each and every 

violation of the DTPA as authorized by Tex. Bus. & Com. Code 

§ 17.47(c)(1); 

B. To restore all money or other property acquired by means of unlawful acts 

or practices, or in the alternative, to compensate identifiable persons for 

actual damages;  

C. To disgorge all sums, monies, and value taken from consumers by means of 

deceptive trade practices, together with all proceeds, interest, income, 
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profits, and accessions thereto, making such disgorgement for the benefit of 

victimized consumers and Plaintiff; and 

D. To pay all costs of Court, costs of investigation, and reasonable attorneys’ 

fees pursuant to Section 17.47 of the DTPA and Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. 

§ 402.006(c). 

12.3. Plaintiff further prays for the Court to order an equitable lien and constructive trust 

on all of Defendants’ assets, personal property, and real property, and grant the State an interest in 

said assets and property. 

12.4. Plaintiff further prays for post-judgment interest and any such other relief to which 

Plaintiff may be justly entitled. 

Respectfully submitted, 

KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 

JEFFREY C. MATEER 
First Assistant Attorney General 

DARREN L. MCCARTY 
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 

PAUL L. SINGER 
Division Chief, Consumer Protection Division 

 /s/Lucas Wollenzien______________________ 
LUCAS WOLLENZIEN 
State Bar No. 24106709 
lucas.wollenzien@oag.texas.gov 
C. BRAD SCHUELKE 
State Bar No. 24008000  
brad.schuelke@oag.texas.gov 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Office of the Attorney General of Texas 
Consumer Protection Division 
P.O. Box 12548 (MC-010) 
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Austin, Texas 78711 
Telephone: (512) 936-1712 
Facsimile: (512) 473-8301 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
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